CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: X Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: Contra Costa County Dept. of Conservation & Development 30 Muir Road Martinez, CA 94553

County Clerk County of: Contra Costa

2020070389 State Clearinghouse Number:

Byron Highway Bridge Replacement, Project Title: Project No. 4660-6X1048, CP# 19-36

Contra Costa County Public Works Department Q25-313-2000 255 Glacier Drive, Martinez, CA 94553 Project Applicant

Project Location: Byron Highway in East Contra Costa County.

Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development 928 674-7205 Lead Agency:

Project Description: The Project will replace the existing bridge with a multi-span concrete bridge approximately 360 feet long, and a clear width of approximately 40 feet. The Project would also make approximately 1,350 total feet of roadway improvements on either side of the new structure. The proposed road and bridge would realign Byron Highway slightly to the south. In its final configuration, the replacement bridge would accommodate two lanes of vehicular traffic (one in each direction) with no increase in capacity. The proposed bridge would have eight-foot wide shoulders on both sides of the road. The eight-foot shoulders would meet American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) minimums and would be consistent with the countywide Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan that would accommodate a Class 2 facility with buffer striping at the Project site. The work also includes modified connections for four access roads near the ends of the bridge and modification of the Bruns Road intersection. Extensions of existing culverts and modifications to other drainage features such as ditches and swales would also be performed. Utility relocations and right of way transactions will be necessary.

The project was approved on: 0 20 20

1. The project [will k will not] have a significant effect on the environment.

2 An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. DEBORAH COOPER

3. Mitigation measures [X] were V were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.

- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X] was in was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was involved was not] adopted for this project.
- Findings [X were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 6

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the Mitigated Negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

Contra Costa County Public Works Department 255 Glacier Drive, Martinez, CA 94553

Applicant:	Department of Fish and Game Fees Due	· · · · · ·
Public Works Department	EIR - \$3,343. ²⁵	Total Due: \$
255 Glacier Drive	🔀 Neg. Dec \$2,406. ⁷⁵	Total Paid \$
Martinez, CA 94553	DeMinimis Findings - \$0	
Attn: <u>Ave' Brown</u>	County Clerk - \$50	/ Receipt #:
Environmental Services Division	Conservation & Development - \$25	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Phone: (925) 313-2311 or (925) 723-		
1708	· •	
Signature (Contra Costa County):	ma B. Juorena I	itle: Principal Planner
Date: 10/20/20	Date Received for filing at OPR:	
Contra Costa County Department of Con		
007	AFFIDAVIT OF FILING AND POSTING	
OCT 2 2 20	20	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
I declare that on Public Resources Code Section 21152(c).	L received and	d posted this notice as required by California
Signature	R pence Title:	Deputy Clerk
Ú	1	
· · · ·	Governor's	Office of Planning & Research
		Oct 26 2020
W DATA and to any to ENVIDOUT on the of the	Ilishum Dida DWD 2010 CEO M(4) NOD D	

VIRO\TransEng\Byron Highway Bridge - DWR\2018\CEQA\(4) NOD- Byron Highway Bridge (2020) fees-corrected project number.doc STATE CLEARING HOUSE Form updated: December 11, 2019 Authority cited: Sections 21083 Public Resources Code Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code

2020-00848 **FILED**

October 22, 2020 CLERK-RECORDER

Deputy clerk